Consolidated Statement of Income for the year ended December 31, 2014 includes the revenues and expenses associated with each of these properties for the
five-month period ended December 31, 2014.

30

The table below provides supplemental financial information related to each of the above-mentioned entities for the seven-month period ended
July 31, 2014, and also presents the twelve-month period of 2014 on an “As Adjusted” financial statement presentation basis similar to the presentation
applied for each entity for the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2015. Other than increased depreciation and amortization expense resulting from the
amortization of the intangible assets recorded in connection with these transactions, there was no material impact to our net income as a result of the
consolidation of these LLCs.

Year Ended December 31, 2015 as compared to the Year Ended December 31, 2014:

As reported in
Consolidated
Statements

of Income for
the Year

Ended
December 31,

2015

As reported in
Consolidated
Statements

of Income for
the Year

Ended
December 31,

2014

2014

Adjustments
(a.)

“As
Adjusted”

Twelve
Months
Ended

December 31,
2014

“As
Adjusted”
Variance

Revenues  $ 63,950   $ 59,786   $ 3,581   $ 63,367   $ 583
Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization   22,108   20,885   732   21,617   (491)
Advisory fees to UHS   2,810   2,545   —   2,545   (265)
Other operating expenses   18,152   16,882   1,644   18,526   374
Transaction costs   243   427   —   427   184
   43,313   40,739   2,376   43,115   (198)
Income before equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs,
   interest expense and gains   20,637   19,047   1,205   20,252   385
Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs   2,536   2,428   (551)   1,877   659
Gain on property exchange   8,742   -   —   -   8,742
Gains on fair value recognition resulting from purchase
   of minority interests in majority-owned LLCs   -   25,409   —   25,409   (25,409)
Gain on divestiture of real property  - -   13,043   13,043   (13,043)
Interest expense, net   (8,224)   (8,376)   (654)   (9,030)   806
Net income  $ 23,691   $ 51,551   $ -  $ 51,551   $ (27,860)

(a.) Adjustments consist of revenues and expenses for the seven months ended July 31, 2014, for the six LLCs that we began consolidating effective

August 1, 2014, as mentioned above.

For the year ended December 31, 2015, net income was $23.7 million as compared to $51.6 million during 2014.  The $27.9 million decrease in net
income during 2015, as compared to 2014, was primarily attributable to the following, as computed utilizing the “As Adjusted” Variance column indicated
on the table above:

 · a decrease of approximately $25.4 million from the aggregate gain recorded during 2014 on the fair value recognition resulting from the

[…]

owned subsidiary of UHS which expired on July 1, 2013, Palmdale was previously included in our financial statements on a consolidated basis during the
period of January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013, and on an unconsolidated basis during the period of July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013.

The table below provides supplemental financial information related to each of the above-mentioned entities for the year ended December 31, 2013
and also presents 2013 on an “As Adjusted” financial statement presentation basis similar to the presentation applied for each entity for the year ended
December 31, 2014. Other than the increased depreciation and amortization expense resulting from the amortization of the intangible assets recorded in
connection with these transactions, there was no material impact to our net income as a result of the consolidation of these LLCs.

33

Year Ended December 31, 2014 as compared to the Year Ended December 31, 2013:

As reported in
Consolidated
Statements

of Income for
the Year

Ended
December 31,

2014

As reported in
Consolidated
Statements

of Income for
the Year

Ended
December 31,

2013

2013

Adjustments
(a.)

“As
Adjusted”

Year
Ended

December 31,
2013

“As
Adjusted”
Variance

Revenues  $ 59,786   $ 54,280   $ 4,184   $ 58,464   $ 1,322
Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization   20,885   18,753   1,044   19,797   (1,088)
Advisory fees to UHS   2,545   2,369   0   2,369   (176)
Other operating expenses   16,882   14,409   2,083   16,492   (390)
Transaction costs   427   203   0   203   (224)
   40,739   35,734   3,127   38,861   (1,878)
Income before equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs,
   interest expense and gains   19,047   18,546   1,057   19,603   (556)
Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs   2,428   2,095   (207)   1,888   540
Gains on fair value recognition resulting from purchase of
   minority interests in majority-owned LLCs   25,409   0   0   0   25,409
Gain on divestiture of real property   13,043   0   0   0   13,043
Interest expense, net   (8,376)   (7,472)   (850)   (8,322)   (54 )
Net income  $ 51,551   $ 13,169   $ 0   $ 13,169   $ 38,382

(a.) Adjustments include: (i) revenue and expense impact for the five months ended December 31, 2013, for the six LLCs that we began consolidating
effective August 1, 2014, as mentioned above, and; (ii) revenue and expense impact for the six months ended December 31, 2013 for Palmdale
Medical Properties that we began consolidating effective January 1, 2014 (this LLC was accounted for on a consolidated basis for the first six months
of 2013), and; (iii) revenue and expense impact for the year ended December 31, 2013 for Sparks Medical Properties that we began consolidating
effective January 1, 2014.